

No. 16-1204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY T. MAEHR,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JOHN KOSKINEN, Commissioner of Internal Revenue, JOHN VENCATO, Revenue Agent, GINGER WRAY, Revenue Agent, JEREMY WOODS, Disclosure Specialist, WILLIAM SOTHEN, Revenue Agent, GARY MURPHY, Revenue Agent, THERESA GATES, Program Manager, SHARISSE TOMPKINS, Disclosure Manager, CAROLYN COLVIN, SSA Acting Administrator, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.; JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

No. 1:15-cv-00512-LTB

SENIOR JUDGE LEWIS T. BABCOCK

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

CAROLINE D. CIRAOLO

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER

(202) 514-2954

JULIE CIAMPORCERO AVETTA

(202) 616-2743

Attorneys, Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Statement of related cases	v
Glossary	vi
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	2
A. Background: taxpayer’s history of filing frivolous suits to avoid paying taxes he owes	3
B. Proceedings below: the district court dismisses the instant case <i>sua sponte</i>	5
Summary of argument	8
Argument	9
Where taxpayer, proceeding <i>in forma pauperis</i> , failed to state colorable claims for relief from the collection of taxes he owes, the district court appropriately dismissed his complaint as legally frivolous.	9
Standard of review	9
A. The district court correctly determined that taxpayer’s action was legally frivolous.....	9
B. Taxpayer’s objections to the levy are meritless	12
C. Taxpayer’s other arguments are frivolous	14
Conclusion.....	18
Statement regarding oral argument.....	18
Certificate of compliance with Rule 32(a)	19
Certificate of service and digital submission	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. McCotter</i> , 13 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Atkinson v. O’Neill</i> , 867 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	15
<i>Cook v. Spillman</i> , 806 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Crain v. Commissioner</i> , 737 F.2d 1417 (5th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	9
<i>Dieckmann v. United States</i> , 550 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	13
<i>Ford v. Pryor</i> , 552 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Fostvedt v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992)	13, 14
<i>Fox v. Commissioner</i> , 969 F.2d 951 (10th Cir.1992)	16, 17
<i>Fratrus v. DeLand</i> , 49 F.3d 673 (10th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Ginter v. Southern</i> , 611 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Helvering v. Clifford</i> , 309 U.S. 331 (1940)	15

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Kane v. Capital Guardian Trust Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Lewis v. Commissioner</i> , 523 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Lonsdale v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990)	5, 16
<i>Maehr v. Commissioner</i> , 2016 WL 475402 (10th Cir. Feb. 8, 2016)	v, 2, 3, 4
<i>Maehr v. Commissioner</i> , 2015 WL 5025363 (D. Colo. July 24, 2015)	4
<i>Maehr v. Commissioner</i> , 480 F. App'x 921 (10th Cir. 2012).....	v, 4, 16
<i>Maehr v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2507457 (D. Neb. Aug. 13, 2009)	3
<i>Maehr v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 1324239 (D. Colo. May 1, 2009)	4
<i>Maehr v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4617375 (D.N.M. Sept. 10, 2008).....	3
<i>Maehr v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 2705605 (W.D.N.C. July 10, 2008)	3
<i>Maehr v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4491596 (E.D. Va. July 10, 2008)	3
<i>Marvel v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 295 (10th Cir. 1977)	13, 14
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	10
<i>Overton v. United States</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (D.N.M. 1999)	13
<i>Ryan v. Bilby</i> , 764 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 170 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 365 F. App'x 121 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12

Cases (continued): **Page(s)**

Wheeler v. Commissioner,
528 F.3d 773 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 16

Statutes:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291..... 2
§ 1915..... 3, 7, 8, 9, 10,
§ 2107..... 2
§ 2201..... 13, 14

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1..... 14, 15
§ 61..... 15
§ 63..... 14
§ 6012..... 15
§ 6331..... 12, 13
§ 6334..... 12, 13
§ 7421..... 13, 14
§ 7426..... 12

Rules and Regulations:

10th Cir. R. 28.2 v

Fed. R. App. P.:
 Rule 4(a)(1)(B)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P.:
 Rule 8..... 6
 Rule 12(b)(6)..... 10

Treas. Reg. § 1.1-1(a)(1) 14
